
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Thursday 2 February 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Conference Chamber 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

IP33 3YU 

Full Members: Chairman Jim Thorndyke 

 Vice-Chairmen Carol Bull and Angela Rushen 

 Conservative 

Members (13) 

Terry Clements 

Robert Everitt 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder 
 

Ivor Mclatchy 

Alaric Pugh 
David Roach 

Peter Stevens 
Patricia Warby 
 

 UKIP  Group 
Members (2) 

John Burns 
 

Jason Crooks 
 

 Charter Group 

Member (1) 

Julia Wakelam 

 

 

 

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

Betty Mclatchy 
Sara Mildmay-White 

Richard Rout 
 

Andrew Smith 
Peter Thompson 

Frank Warby 
 

 UKIP Group 

Member (1) 

Barry Robbins 

 

 

 

 Charter  Group 
Member (1) 

David Nettleton 
 

 
 

THERE ARE NO SITE VISITS PROPOSED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE 
APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
 

 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

David Long 
Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: david.long@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
 

 



Agenda 

 
Procedural Matters 

 Page No 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

 

2.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2017 
(copy attached). 
 

 

 

Part 1 – Public 
 

4.   Outline Planning Application DC/16/1252/OUT 13 - 30 

 17 no. dwellings, access, parking and landscaping (following 

demolition of existing building) at Social Services, Camps Road, 
Haverhill for Emlor Homes 

 
Report  DEV/SE/17/09 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/16/2562/FUL and Listed Building 
Application DC/16/2563/LB 

31 - 56 

 (a) Application DC/16/2562/FUL: 
(i) Change of use, conversion and extension of existing barns to 
residential use creating 4 no. dwellings (following demolition of 

existing modern steel portal framed buildings and grain silos); (ii) 
reinstatement of existing access to farmhouse; and (iii) 3 no. 

garages ;and 
 
(b) Application DC/16/2563/LB : 

(i) Change of use, conversion and extension of existing barns to 
residential use creating 4 no. dwellings (following demolition of 

existing modern steel portal framed buildings and grain silos; (ii) 
reinstatement of existing access to farmhouse; and (iii) 3 no. 
garages 

 
at Shardelows Farm, New England Lane, Cowlinge for David 

Midwood trading as Midwood Farms 
 
Report    DEV/SE/17/10 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Notes - Version for Publication  
 

 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: 

AGENDA NOTES 

 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 
replies, documents and letters referred to (which form the background papers) 

are available for public inspection.  
 

All applications and other matters have been considered having regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and the rights which it guarantees. 

 
Material Planning Considerations 
 

1. It must be noted that when considering planning applications (and 
related matters) only relevant planning considerations can be taken 

into account. Councillors and their Officers must adhere to this 
important principle which is set out in legislation and Central 
Go
[...]
 the refusal reason to be added/deleted/altered, 
together with the material planning basis for that change. 

 
o Members can choose to  

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services 
 



 
 
 

 delegate the detailed wording and reason to the Head of 
Planning and Regulatory Services following consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair(s) of Development Control 

Committee 
 

 Member Training 
 

o In order to ensure robust decision-making all members of 
Development Control Committee are required to attend annual 
Development Control training.  

 
Notes 

 
Planning Services (Development Control) maintains a catalogue of 'standard 
conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 
11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and 

relevant codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining 
applications. 

 

 



 

Development 

Control Committee  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 

Thursday 5 January 2017 at 10.00 am at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Jim Thorndyke 
Vice-Chairman Carol Bull 

 
John Burns 
Terry Clements 

Jason Crooks 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder 
 

Ivor Mclatchy 
Alaric Pugh 

David Roach 
Peter Stevens 

Julia Wakelam 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Sara Mildmay-White 

 

Andrew Smith 

 
By Invitation:  
David Nettleton (for item 284) 

 

 

 

275. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Everitt, Angela 
Rushen and Patsy Warby. 

 

276. Substitutes  
 

The following substitutions were announced : 
 

Councillor Sara Mildmay-White for Councillor Patsy Warby and 
Councillor Andrew Smith for Councillor Angela Rushen. 
 

277. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 3 November 2016 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



278. Planning Applications  
 
RESOLVED – That : 

       
                      (1)   subject to the full consultation procedure, including 

                             notification to Parish Councils/Meetings and reference 
                             to Suffolk County Council, decisions regarding 
                             applications for planning permission, listed building 

                             consent, conservation area consent and approval to 
                             carry out works to trees covered by a preservation 

                             order be made as listed below; 
 

                      (2)   approved applications be subject to the conditions 
                             outlined in the written reports (DEV/SE/17/01 to 
                             DEV/SE/17/07) and any additional conditions imposed 

                             by the Committee and specified in the relevant 
                             decisions ; and 

 
                      (3)   refusal reasons be based on the grounds in the  
                             written reports and any reasons specified by the 

                             Committee and indicated in the relevant decisions. 
                                   

                          
 

279. Outline Planning Application DC/15/2483/OUT  ( Means of access 
onto Rougham Hill and Sicklesmere Road to be considered)  

 
To include up to 1,250 dwellings (Use Class C3), local centre 

comprising retail floor space (A1,A2,A3,A4 and A5), a community hall 
(D2), land for primary school (D1) and car parking, a relief road, 
vehicular access and associated works including bridge over the River 

Lark, sustainable transport links, open space (including children’s 
play areas), sustainable drainage (SuDS), sports playing fields, 

allotments and associated ancillary works at Land south of Rougham
[...]
sess the situation but in this particular case 
Officers were satisfied that the proposal would remain a B1 light industrial use 

of the premises. A point was also raised as to whether any grant of 
permission could be made personal to the applicant. In the circumstances 
under consideration Officers advised that this would not be  justified, that 

Government guidelines advised that personal conditions were rarely 
reasonable or necessary and that they were satisfied that  the recommended 

conditions would adequately control the development. In response to a 
question about whether the extractor fan proposed would give rise to any 
complaints about noise Officers advised that this had not yet been installed 

but an assessment would be carried out to ascertain there were adequate 
noise attenuation and odour control measures contained within the system. 

Officers also advised that the present extent of retail sales taking place from 
the premises were so small as to be ancillary to the main use and therefore 
they were satisfied that a material change of use had not taken place. 

 
Decision  

 
Permission be granted. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



 
 

281. Planning Application DC/16/1451/FUL  
 
Change of use of office (Class B1a) to nursery (Class D1), as amended 

by details received 14 October 2016 including parking layout plan, 
noise mitigation plan and travel plan at Ground Floor Office, Low 
Green Barn, Low Green, Nowton for Little Larks Day Nursery – Mrs 

Donna Cooper. 
 

The Committee had visited the application site on 3 January 2017. 
 

This application was before the Committee because the applicant was the 
partner of an Elected Member of the Borough Council. 
 

The following persons spoke on the application: 
 

(a)    Objector        -     Mr David Graham 
(b)    Applicant       -     Mrs Donna Cooper 
 

In the absence of a plan showing the car parking and dropping off/collection 
point arrangements in respect of the proposal some Members expressed 
[...]
e Hind – statement of her views  

                                     read out by Councillor David Nettleton 
(c)      Applicant        -    David Barker, agent 
 

In considering the application the Committee acknowledged the extant Prior 
Approval (reference DC/15/2386/P3JPA) for a single dwelling on the site 

granted in January 2016. Whilst it was accepted that there would be a degree 
of overlooking from the application site in respect of the rear garden of 1 
Norfolk Road it was noted that there were similar situations existing in 

respect of the established properties in the locality. Members  referred to the 
narrowness of the access lane to the rear of the site but noted that the 

highway authority had not raised any objection to the proposal. Samantha 
Bye, Suffolk County Council Highways present at the meeting, advised that 
because this lane served the existing office building the proposal sought to 

replace there was no basis for recommending refusal. Any intensification in 
the use of the lane by future development would, however, be resisted by the 

highway authority. 

Decision 

Permission be granted. 

Page 10



 

285. Planning Application DC/16/0876/FUL  
 

50 sheltered retirement apartments with communal facilities, 
parking, landscaping and access (following demolition of existing 

building) at Place Court, Camps Road, Haverhill for Churchill 
Retirement Living 
 

(Councillor John Burns declared a non-pecuniary interest in this application as 
a Member of Suffolk County Council who were owners of the site. He 

remained within the meeting) 
 

The applicants had lodged an appeal against the non-determination of the 
application; the time period for determination having expired on 23 August 
2016. The Committee was no longer in a position to decide the application as 

the proposal would now be considered by an appointed Inspector. The matter 
had been referred to the Committee to seek its views as to what the decision 

might have been had it been in a position to determine the application. On 
paragraph 71 Officers corrected an error as in the second line ‘excepted’ 
should have read ‘accepted’. 

 
The following person spoke on the application : 

 
(a)   Objector    -   Nicola Turner, East of England Ambulance Trust. 
 

Members in discussing the proposal referred to the situation that the 
application site was part of a larger area of land to be relinquished by the 

County Council and therefore a holistic approach to the development of the 
overall area of land to be available for re-development would have been 
appropriate. Officers advised that the adjoining area of land formerly housing 

the Social Services Department was the subject of a planning application by 
another company in the same group as Churchill Retirement Living and an 

appeal against non-determination had been similarly lodged in respect of this 
separate proposal. The objections of the Ambulance Service that if the appeal 
was allowed construction work in implementing  the proposal would hamper 

access to the ambulance station and jeopardise response times was noted 
and it was agreed that this serious concern should be passed onto the 

Inspector. Concern was also expressed by the Committee that the proposal 
did not allow for affordable housing to be provided in the town. 
 

Decision 
 

That (1) had the Committee been in a position to determine the application it 
would have been refused on the basis of the reasons set out briefly in  
paragraphs 69 to 71 of Report DEV/SE/17/07 but these be strengthened in 

the Appeal Statement with the final form of this being agreed by the Head of 
Planning and Growth with the Chairman and Vice-Chairmen; and  

 
(2) the Head of Planning and Growth be authorised to conduct the Council’s 

case at the appeal as listed in paragraph 74 of Report DEV/SE/17/08. 
 
 

Page 11



286. Tree Preservation Order 11 (2016) Land at Stockacre House, Thetford 
Road,  Ixworth  
 

The Committee considered Report DEV/SE/17/08 (previously circulated) 
which sought confirmation of the above-numbered tree preservation order. A 

copy of the map relating to the order and the order itself were appended to 
the report. The Committee was shown photographic evidence that the 
infection of Ganoderma was an outgrowth on a stump of a Cherry tree 

immediately adjacent to the Beech tree the subject of the order. 
 

RESOLVED – That Tree Preservation Order 11 2016, Land at Stockacre  
                    House, Thetford Road, Ixworth be confirmed without  

                    modification. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.35pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

 
 

Development Control Committee 
2 February 2017 

 

Planning Application DC/16/1252/OUT 

Social Services Site, Camps Road, Haverhill 
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

15 July 2016 Expiry Date: 14 October 2016  

Case 

Officer:  

Gary Hancox Recommendation:   Refuse 

Parish: 

 

 Haverhill Town Ward:   Haverhill North 

Proposal: 17 dwellings, access parking and landscaping (following demolition 

of existing buildings) 

  

Site: Social Services/Magistrates Court, Camps Road, Haverhill 

 

Applicant: Emlor Homes 

 
Synopsis: 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters and appeal against non-

determination under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the Committee endorse the reasons for refusal that will be 

presented to the Planning Inspectorate as part of the Council’s Statement of Case 

at the forthcoming appeal. 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER:  Gary Hancox 

Email:     gary.hancox@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone:     01638 719258 
 

 
 

  
DEV/SE/17/09 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Background: 

 
The applicants have lodged an appeal against the ‘non-determination’ 

of the planning application within the prescribed decision making 

periods. The time period for the determination of this planning 

application expired on the 14 October 2016. 

 

 The Council is no longer able to determine the application which will 

now be considered by an appointed Inspector. This application is 

referred to the Development Control Committee to seek the views of  

Members as to what their decision would have been if they were in a 

position to determine the above planning application. 

 

Proposal: 

 
1. Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of the former 

Magistrates Court, day centre and Social Services office buildings and a 

development of 17 dwellings, landscaping, vehicular access and car 
parking. All matters are reserved, but indicative plans have been 

submitted detailing 3-storey town house style dwellings utilising brick and 
render facing materials. Access to the site would be via the existing 
access and driveway off Camps Road. This would be shared with the 

school to the north of the site, an ambulance station to the east of the 
site, and a former care home to the west of the site. 

 
2. All matters are reserved for determination at a later stage. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 

 
3. Information submitted with the application as follows: 

 

 Site Location Plan 
 Indicative Site plan 

 Indicative House Types and elevations 
 Design and Access Statement 
 Drainage Strategy 

 Energy Strategy Report 
 Noise Impact Assessment 

 Bat Survey 
 Planning Statement 
 Transport Statement 

 Ecological Statement 

 

 

Site Details: 

 

4. The site is situated close to the centre of Haverhill and fronts onto Camps 
Road opposite the recreation ground. The site has an area of 0.36 
hectares and forms part of a larger site containing a former care home, 

social services buildings and Magistrates Court.  The existing buildings on 

Page 14



site are single and two-storey and constructed mainly in brick. The 
building
[...]
dents, and 
counts against the scheme. It has not been adequately 

demonstrated that 17 dwellings can be successfully accommodated 
within the site and achieve a high quality design in accordance with 

Policies CS3, DM2 and paragraphs 61 and 63 of the NPPF. 
 

 

ii. The application is not fully compliant with policy CS5 and offers 
significantly reduced on-site affordable housing provision (12%). 

The application of Vacant Building Credit has been applied 
erroneously, and therefore the Policy target of 30% affordable 
housing should apply. The application is contrary to paragraph 50 of 

the NPPF in this regard. 
 

Page 24



iii. Without a Section 106 legal agreement or unilateral undertaking 
from the applicant to secure the following additional provisions the 

proposal is not considered to be sustainable development and 
conflicts with the aims of the NPPF and Core Strategy Policies CS2, 

CS5 and CS14. 
 
� a contribution of £682, 695 towards primary school provision 

� the provision of 30% affordable housing and the securing of an 
appropriate tenure mix and affordability in perpetuity. 

 
58.The Development Control Committee is also requested to authorise the 

Head of Planning and Growth: 

 
i) Defend the decision of the Development Control Committee at the 

forthcoming appeal hearing/ public inquiry, and 
 

ii) Remove, amend or add to the reasons for refusal in response to 

new evidence, information or amendment in the lead up to the 
forthcoming hearing/public inquiry, and 

 
iii) Appoint and advocate and expert witness (as necessary)to present 

the Council’s case and defend its reasons for refusal, and 
 

iv) Agree a ‘Statement of Common Ground’ with the appellant and any 

other ‘rule 6 ‘ party, and; 
 

v) Suggest conditions to be imposed upon any grant of planning 
permission should the Inspector be minded to allow the appeal. 

 

    
Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting do
[...]
     14

4 Bed                            03

TOTAL                           17

SITE AREA

3606 sqm

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

Project Title

PROPOSED OPEN MARKET HOUSING
OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION
Camps Road
Haverhill CB9 8HF

Drawing Title

Site Plan

issuesplanning

1:

Drawing No.

Scale   

Drawn

Date

Checked

Rev.

APR 2016

40022HH-PL21 -

BRSJM

200 @ A1

Fax     : (01425) 462101
E-mail design@planningissues.co.uk

Gideon Lemberg  RIBA

Ringwood * Hampshire BH24 3SG
Telephone: (01425) 462109

Millstream House * Parkside
Design Director

Site Plan

P
age 29

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.19

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
72.97

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
73.33

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
73.55

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
73.58

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
73.58

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
REVISIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
Rev.

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
By

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
TOWN PLANNING AND

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

                           DEV/SE/17/10 

 
 

Development Control Committee 
2 February 2017 

 

Planning Application  DC/16/2562/FUL and Listed 

Building Consent DC/16/2563/LB 

Shardelows Farm, New England Lane, Cowlinge  
 
Date 

Registered: 

 

18 November 

2016 

Expiry Date: 13 January 2017 

Extended with 

agreement to 9 

February 2016 

 

Case 

Officer: 

Penny Mills Recommendation:  DC/16/2562/FUL – 

Grant permission 

 

DC/16/2563/LB – 

Grant consent 

 

Parish: 

 

Cowlinge Ward:  Withersfield 

Proposal: Planning Application and Application for Listed Building Consent- 

(i) change of use, conversion and extension of existing barns to 

residential use, creating 4no.dwellings (following demolition of 

existing modern steel portal framed buildings and grain silos); (ii) 

re-instatement of existing access to farmhouse; and (iii) 3no. 

garages 

 

  

Site: Shardelows Farm,  New England Lane, Cowlinge CB8 9HP 

 
Applicant:  David Midwood  trading as Midwood Farms 

 

Synopsis: 

  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 

 

 

Recommendation:  

It is recommended that planning permission and  listed building consent be granted 

subject to the recommended conditions. 

 

 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 
Email: penelope.mills@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01284 757367 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 32



 

 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 

 

These applications have been referred to the Committee as the applicant is 
married to Councillor Jane Midwood 
 

Both applications are recommended for conditional approval. 
 

 
PROPOSALS: 
 

Planning Application: 
 

1. The applications seek planning permission for change of use, conversion and 
extension of existing barns to residential use, following the demolition of 
existing modern steel portal framed buildings and silos. Permission is also 

sought for the construction of associated garaging and the reinstatement of 
vehicle access to Farmhouse, Shardelows Farm. There is a Listed Building 

Consent application alongside the planning application for the associated works 
to the listed buildings. 
 

2. The conversion would result in the creation of four residential units served by 
the existing vehicular access to Shardelows Farm currently serving the barns 

and farmhouse. A vehicular access serving solely Shardelows farm would be 
reinstated as part of this application. 

 
3. A centralised bin store and collection point is provided within the existing 

buildings at the site entrance to remove refuse bins from in front of properties 

and out of gardens. The roof space above the bin store is also utilised as a Bat 
box. 

  
APPLICATION SUPPORTING MATERIAL: 

 

4. The applications are accompanied by the following documents: 
 

i. Application Form 
ii. Existing and proposed plans 
iii. Ecological Report; 

iv. F

Minutes of the meeting


 

Development 

Control Committee  
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 

Thursday 2 February 2017 at 10.00 am at the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds  
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 

 Chairman Jim Thorndyke 
Vice-Chairman Angela Rushen 

 
John Burns 
Terry Clements 

Jason Crooks 
Robert Everitt 

Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder 
 

Ivor Mclatchy 
Alaric Pugh 

David Roach 
Peter Stevens 

Julia Wakelam 
 

Substitutes attending: 
 

Andrew Smith 
 

Frank Warby 
 

  

 
 

 

287. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carol Bull, Paula Fox 
and Patsy Warby. 

 

288. Substitutes  
 

The following substitutions were announced : 
 

Councillor Andrew Smith for Councillor Paula Fox and 
Councillor Frank Warby for Councillor Patsy Warby. 
 

 

289. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 5 January 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

290. Planning Applications  
 



RESOLVED – That : 
 

                      (1)   subject to the full consultation procedure, including 
                             notification to Parish Councils/Meetings and reference 

                             to Suffolk County Council, decisions regarding  
                             applications for planning permission, listed building 
                             consent, conservation area consent and approval to 

                             carry out works to trees covered by a preservation 
                             order be made as listed below; 

 
                       (2)  approved applications be subject to the conditions 
                              outlined in the written report (DEV/SE/17/10) and 

                              any additional conditions imposed by the Committee 
                              and specified in the relevant decision; and 

 
                       (3)   refusal reasons be based on the grounds in the  
                              written report ( DEV/SE/17/09) and any reasons   

                              specified by the Committee and indicated in the 
                              relevant decision. 

 

291. Outline Planning Application DC/16/1252/OUT  
 

17 no. dwellings, access, parking and landscaping (following 
demolition of existing building) at Social Services/Magistrates’ Court, 
Camps Road, Haverhill for Emlor Homes. 

 
(Councillor John Burns declared a non-pecuniary interest in this application as 

a Member of Suffolk County Council who were owners of the 
site. He remained within the meeting.) 
 

The applicants had lodged an appeal against the non-determination of the 
application; the time period for determination having expired on 14 October 

2016. The Committee was no longer in a position to decide the application as 
the proposal would now be considered by an appointed Inspector. The matter 
had been referred to the Committee to seek its views as to what the decision 

might have been had it been in a position to determine the application. 
 

The following person spoke on the application : 
 
(a)    Objector  -  Stephen Segasby, East of England Ambulance NHS  

                          Trust. 
 

In considering this matter the Committee recalled that it had been asked  at 
its meeting on  5 January 2017 to indicate its views in respect of an 
application (reference DC/16/0876/FUL) by Churchill Retirement Living to re-

develop an adjoining site, also in the ownership of Suffolk County Council, 
which was also the subject of a current appeal against non-determination. On 

that occasion the Committee had indicated that it would  have been mindful 
of refusing this application for the reasons stated in the written report had it 

been in a position to decide it. At that time Members had also expressed 
disappointment that no overall strategic approach had been adopted towards 
redeveloping both sites. 

 



In the case of Application DC/16/1252/OUT the majority of Members 
concurred with  the  suggested grounds of refusal put forward in the written 

report. In particular the view was expressed that the proposed layout did not 
take account of the obvious constraints associated with the site, i.e. the 

shared access/egress with the ambulance station, which was used intensively 
by ambulances and  the vehicles of ambulance service staff, and  for the 
nearby school, which was also extensively used as a pedestrian thoroughfare 

by pupils. It was felt that this unsatisfactory situation would adversely effect 
ambulance response times not only during any construction period but also 

subsequently when the dwellings became occupied. Reference was also made 
to the situation that dwellings at the rear of the development would be 
situated close to the ambulance station site and therefore the residents of 

these were likely to suffer loss of amenity because of the unavoidable noise 
associated with ambulance movements at any time during the day or night. 

Members were  again of the view that an overall strategic approach should 
have been adopted for the re-development of this and the adjoining site and 
that arrangements for circulation of traffic  and for parking of vehicles should 

have been a first priority in formulating a scheme of re-development for the 
whole area. 

 
 

Decision 
 
That (1) had the Committee in a position to determine the application it 

would have been refused on the basis of the reasons set out briefly in 
paragraph 57 of Report DEV/SE/17/09; and 

 
(2) The Head of Planning and Growth be authorised to : 
 

(i)  defend the decision of this Committee at the forthcoming appeal hearing/ 
public inquiry; 

 
(ii)  remove/ amend or add to the reasons of refusal in response to new 
evidence, information or amendment in the lead up to the forthcoming appeal 

hearing/ public inquiry; 
 

(iii) appoint an advocate and expert witness, as necessary, to present the 
Council’s case and defend its reasons of refusal; 
 

(iv) agree a Statement of Common Ground with the appellant and any other 
Rule 6 party; and 

 
(v)  suggest conditions to be imposed on any grant of planning permission 
should the Inspector be minded to allow the appeal. 

 

292. Planning Application DC/16/2562/FUL and Listed Building 
Application DC/16/2563/LB  

 
(a) Application DC/16/2562/FUL : (i) Change of use, conversion and 

extension of existing barns (following demolition of existing modern 
steel portal framed buildings and grain silos); (ii) reinstatement of 
existing access to farmhouse; and (iii) 3 no. garages ; and 

 



(b) Application DC/16/2563/LB : (i) Change of use, conversion and 
extension of existing barns (following demolition of existing modern 

steel portal framed buildings and grain silos); (ii) reinstatement of 
existing access to farmhouse; and (iii) 3 no. 

garages 
 
at Shardelows Farm, New England Lane, Cowlinge for David Midwood 

trading as Midwood Farms. 
 

This application was required under the delegation arrangements to be 
considered by the Committee because the applicant was the spouse of an 
Elected Member of the Council. 

 
The Officer presenting the report, Penny Mills, was thanked for the concise 

way the issues involved with the applications had been put to the Committee 
and then summarised comprehensively by her. 
 

Officers reported that in addition to the demolition of the existing modern 
agricultural structures at the application site the proposal also involved the 

removal of a small portion of the listed building and a single storey building 
attached to the barns which better revealed the significance of the principal 

building. Officers felt the modern extension was acceptable since it would 
allow for the proposed window insertions to be provided with minimal harm to 
the historic fabric and would allow natural light into the building which was 

currently without fenestration. 
 

In response to Members’ questions Officers advised as follows : 
 
(a) the Listed Building status of the barns precluded an application coming 

forward under the Prior Approval Notification process. In the normal way the 
applications would have been decided under Officer Delegated authority but in 

this case  because the applicant was the husband of a Councillor they 
required decision by the Committee; 
 

(b) the proposed extension would provide kitchen and living accommodation 
for two of the dwellings with the  bedrooms and bathrooms being located 

within the existing barn structure. The basis for this arrangement was  that 
the extension as designed would provide an airier and lighter  kitchen facility 
which would be appropriate for modern living. An alternative method of 

achieving this would be with a corridor or link arrangement but in the view of 
Officers the proposed scheme would have  a less detrimental effect in visual 

terms and upon the historic fabric.  Officers were satisfied that the extension 
would not be visually intrusive with only the slate roof and uppermost brick 
courses of the existing building being seen from New England Lane; 

 
(c) whilst there were currently commercial uses associated with the 

application site these would be discontinued if planning permission and listed 
building consent were granted; and 
 

(d) whilst in the case of proposals to change the use of redundant agricultural 
buildings it was usual for evidence to be produced that a marketing exercise 

had been carried out with negative results it was not a requirement of the 
relevant policy. In this instance the applicant had produced information in 



support of the applications which indicated the difficulties he had in 
identifying any alternative economic use for the buildings. 

 
The Committee in considering the applications accepted that the Heritage 

benefits of the proposed conversion outweighed  other policy considerations. 
The majority of Members were also of the view that the proposed extension 
had been designed sympathetically and respected the integrity of the historic 

barn building. 
 

Decision 
 
(a) Application DC/16/2562/FUL – Planning permission be granted; and 

 
(b) Application DC/16/2563/LB  - Listed Building Consent be granted 

 
 

293. Changed date of Committee meeting  May 2017  

 
The Chairman advised that it had been necessary for the second time  to 
move the date of the Committee’s meeting in May because of the County 

Council Elections on the 4th of that month. Members were asked to note that 
the meeting would now be held on Wednesday 3  May 2017 at 10.00am. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.10am         

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


